

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

MARKET AMERICA, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 09-494 (GMS)
)	
GOOGLE, INC. and)	
LTECH CONSULTING, LLC,)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)	
Defendants.)	

**COMBINED ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIF MARKET AMERICA, INC.
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT GOOGLE, INC. AND
DEFENDANT LTECH CONSULTING, LLC'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS
COUNTS I, II AND III OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

MORRIS JAMES LLP

Richard K. Herrmann (#405)
Mary B. Matterer (#2696)
Matthew F. Lintner (#4371)
Jody C. Barillare (#5107)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 888-6800
rherrmann@morrisjames.com
mmatterer@morrisjames.com
mlintner@morrisjames.com
jbarillare@morrisjames.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARKET AMERICA, INC.

Dated: November 2, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PLEADS FRAUD WITH SUFFICIENT PARTICULARITY	9
A. Market America Has Alleged Facts Sufficient to Allow the Court to Draw an Inference that the Defendants are Liable for the Misconduct Alleged	9
B. Defendants’ Statements about the Capabilities of the GSAs were Contemporaneous Statements about the Capabilities of their Technology, not Unfulfilled Promises of Future Performance.....	13
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ASSERTS A VALID CLAIM FOR RESCISSION BASED UPON FAILURE OF CONSIDERATION	16
A. Google and LTech Failed to Substantially Perform Their Explicit Obligations Under the Agreements	18
B. Google and LTech Failed to Substantially Perform Their Obligations Under the Agreements as Clarified by Their Contemporaneous Statements	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co., LLC v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	2, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	2, 9, 10, 13
<i>Christenson v. Friendly Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 169 S.E.2d 542 (N.C. App. 1969)	16
<i>Demarie v. Neff</i> , 2005 WL 89403 (Del. Ch. Jan 12, 2005)	18
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D.N.J. 2008)	12
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 2009 WL 2501662 (3d Cir. Aug. 18, 2009)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Hibernia National Bank v. Carner</i> , 997 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Institutional Investors Group v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Kelley v. Crosfield Catalysts</i> , 135 F.3d 1202 (7 th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Tech., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 151855 (Del. Ch. Jan. 16, 2008)	19
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Reybold Venture Group XI-A, LLC v. Atlantic Meridian Crossing, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 143107 (Del. Super. Jan. 20, 2009)	16
<i>In re Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)	12, 13
<i>Scherer v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections</i> , 2007 WL 4111412 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2007)	15

<i>Sheehan v. Hepburn</i> , 138 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 1958).....	16
<i>Snyder v. Pascack Valley Hospital</i> , 303 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Spartan Leasing Inc. v. Pollard</i> , 400 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. App. 1991).....	14
<i>Spear Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. William Blair & Co., LLC</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D. Del. 2009).....	10
<i>Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Versata Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1904369 (D. Del. Jul. 1, 2009)	9, 10, 11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	17
<i>United Engineers & Constructors, Inc. v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 1993 WL 50309 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1993)	16
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Univ. of North Carolina v. Shoemate</i> , 437 S.E.2d 892 (N.C. App. 1994).....	16
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 307445 (Del. Ch. June 6, 1996).....	19-20
<i>White Sewing Mach. Co. v. Bullock</i> , 76 S.E. 634 (N.C. 1912).....	14
<i>Winner Acceptance Corp. v. Return on Capital Corp., z</i> 2008 WL 5352063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2008).....	11, 14
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	1, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	9, 10, 15, 17
OTHER	
Restatement Second on Contracts, § 159(c)	14
